
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

External Funding Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Burton (Chair), Barnes, Semlyen and 

D'Agorne 
 

Date: Monday, 29 July 2013 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Leeman Room - 1st Floor West Offices 
(F043) 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 26th July 2013. 
 

3. Draft Final Report - External Funding Scrutiny 
Review.   

(Pages 3 - 
36) 

 This cover report presents the draft final report arising from the 
External Funding scrutiny review, and asks the Task Group to 
identify any changes required to the report ahead of its 
presentation to the Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on 24 September 2013. 

 
 



 
4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name - Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-Mail – judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   
 
External Funding Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 

29 July 2013 

 
External Funding Scrutiny Review Final Report – Cover Report 

Summary 

1. This cover report presents the draft final report arising from the External 
Funding scrutiny review, and asks the Task Group to identify any 
changes required to the report ahead of its presentation to the Economic 
& City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 24 September 
2013. 

 Background 

2. In September 2012 this Committee received an initial briefing note on a 
scrutiny topic proposed by Councillor Semlyen. The premise for the 
suggested review was to unlock the potential of external funding for 
economic development and regenerati
[...]
enable long-term planning of 
priority infrastructure while also committing to maintain the SLGF at 
a total of at least £2 billion each year in the next Parliament; and  
 

•      Giving LEPs responsibility for how €6.2 billion (£5.3 billion) of EU 
Structural and Investment Funds is spent, bringing resources under 
the strategic influence of LEPs of at least £20 billion in the years to 
2021. 

 
7. In support of the Task Group ‘s work on Objective (i) of this review, this 

new information has been incorporated at paragraph 16 of the review 
draft final report at Appendix 1.  
 
 

Page 4



 

Analysis 
 

8. The draft final report attached contains a full analysis of the information 
gathered in support of the review. 

 
Draft Recommendations Arising from the Review 
 

9. Two strategic recommendations have been identified as a result of the 
work on this review – see below:  
 
Strategic Recommendations 
 
Recommendation (i) - EDU to develop and publish on the web an 
‘Investment Plan’ that will highlight key growth priorities for CYC and 
wider City, and identify specific projects to take these priorities forward, 
and match them to the most relevant sources of finance (with an 
appropriate forward scanning function to achieve this). To be completed 
by December 2013. 

 
 Recommendation (ii) – To apply measurable targets to the investment 

plan in order to gauge its impact e.g.: 
 
•      Target for funding bidding success - Compared to funding per capita, 

York to win 20+% more of Leeds City LEP funding than would be 
proportionate to a per capita allocation of the LEP pot 

 
•      That York Economic Development Unit submits quality “oven ready” 

bids: i.e. those that win funding success in at least 40% of bid 
submissions  

 
10. The Task Group are asked to note that the specific targets and potential 

success measures listed above are shown only as examples, as officers 
believe the best measures of success will only emerge over time.   
 

11. T
[...]
ild and develop  business cases of suitable robustness and probity 
around the major flagship projects featured in the Investment Plan, in 
order to maximise significant funding and investment into those 
schemes.   

 
 Recommendation (ix) - CYC to develop a clear inward investment menu 

or offer on the ‘yorkmeansbusiness’ website, setting out the various 
support services available to potential investors. This should draw on the 
support made available as part of recent successes in attracting inward 

Page 6



 

investment e.g. Hiscox.  The initial development of the webpage to be 
completed by October 2013. 

 
 Recommendation (x) - CYC to maintain a presence at prestigious 

international events to attract developer and investor finance for key sites 
in the City.  Every lead from such events should be followed up and 
invited to York to meet with relevant senior CYC officers. 
 

12. An additional recommendation in regard to Website development and its 
broader functionality was originally proposed.  However that 
recommendation has been omitted as the work is currently in hand.  
Officers have confirmed that a wider refresh of the website is currently 
being undertaken to make it more accessible, user friendly and suitable 
for business / investor needs. 

Options  

13. Having considered the draft final report attached, the Task Group may 
choose to: 

 
i. Identify any revisions required to the draft final report and instruct 
the Scrutiny Officer to make the necessary changes ahead of the 
meeting of the Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 24 September 2013.  
 

ii. Identify any additional conclusions for insertion in the draft final 
report at Appendix 1. 

 
iii. Identify any additional recommendations for insertion in the draft 
final report at Appendix 1 

 
Council Plan 
 

14. The work on this review and its arising recommendations supports the 
‘create jobs and grow the economy’ element of the Council Plan 2011-
15. 
 
Implications & Risk Management 
 

15. Information on the implications and risks associated with the 
recommendations arising from this scrutiny review will be sought form 
the relevant officers once the Task Group have agreed all the 
recommendations they wish to make.  Information on those implications 

Page 7



 

will be inserted into paragraph 65 of the draft final report at Appendix 1, 
ahead of its presentation to the Economic & City Development Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee on 24 September 2013.  

 Recommendations 

16. Taking into consideration all of the information contained within the 
attached draft final report and its annexes, the Task Group are 
recommended to: 

 i. Identify any revisions required to the draft final report 

 ii. Identify any additional conclusions and/or recommendations for 
inclusion in the draft final report  

 Reason: In order to conclude their work on this review in line with 
Overview & Scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552054 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director of ITT & Governance 

Report Approved ü Date 17 July 2013 
 
Wards Affected:   All ü 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:   N/A 
 
Annexes 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Final Report & Associated Annexes 

Page 8



 

 

 

                         Appendix 1 
 

   

 
Economic and City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

24 September 2013 

 
Report of the External Funding Scrutiny Task Group 

 

Draft Final Report - External Funding Scrutiny Review 

Summary 

1. This report presents the findings and recommendations of the External 
Funding Scrutiny Review Task Group, and asks the Economic & City 
Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee to agree any required 
amendments / additions to the report prior to its future presentation at a 
meeting of Cabinet. 
 
Introduction 
 

[...]
veloping a detailed business model for the Digital, Media and 
Creative Centre would be substantial and resource intensive.  

  
Conclusions 
 

57. Evidence presented at the above meetings led members to conclude that 
considerable resource / officer time was required to develop key flagship 
projects and business cases of suitable robustness, to attract significant 
funding and investment. 

 
58. For each individual project the financial, economic, social and 

environmental return on investment must be carefully calculated and 
concisely presented, in order to make projects relevant to a range of 
audiences and potential investors. 

 
59. Since the majority of external funding and investment (particularly around 

key infrastructure sites) is likely to flow from private sector finance, the 
Task Group concluded that raising awareness of key sites in York such 

Page 19



 

 

as York Central, and highlighting their potential to a range of private 
sector developers and investors, was essential. Members also concluded 
that actively reaching out to commercial and residential private property 
developers was also of vital importance. 

 
Objective (iii) Recommendations 
 

60. Recommendation (viii) - CYC to draw upon relevant officer expertise, 
and ensure that sufficient officer time and resource is made available to 
build and develop  business cases of suitable robustness and probity 
around the major flagship projects featured in the Investment Plan, in 
order to maximise significant funding and investment into those 
schemes.   

 
61. Recommendation (ix) - CYC to develop a clear inward investment menu 

or offer on the ‘yorkmeansbusiness’ website, setting out the various 
support services available to potential investors. This should draw on the 
support made available as part of recent successes in attracting inward 
investment e.g. Hiscox.  The development of an initial webpage to be 
completed by October 2013. 

 
62. Recommendation (x) - CYC to maintain a presence at prestigious 

international events to attract developer and investor finance for key sites 
in the City.  Every lead from such events should be followed up and 
invited to York to meet with relevant senior CYC officers. 

 
Options 
  

63. There are no direct options associated with the recommendations in this 
report. Members are asked to consider the report and its associated 
recommendations and indicate any amendments they may wish to make 
prior to them being submitted to Cabinet for consideration. 

 
Council Plan 2011-15 
 

64. The work on this review and its arising recommendations supports the 
‘create jobs and grow the economy’ element of the Council Plan 2011-
15. 
 
Risk Management & Implications 

 
65. Once the Task Group have agreed the recommendations arising from 

this review, the associated risks and implications will be identified and 

Page 20



 

 

included in this section of the report prior to its presentation to the 
Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
September 2013. 
 
Recommendations 

 
66. Having considered the information provided in this report and its 

annexes, Members are asked to endorse the recommendations arising 
from this review i.e.: 

 
•       Two strategic recommendations shown at paragraph 23 & 24 

 

•       Recommendations in support of Objective (i), shown at paragraphs 
25-27. 

 

•       Recommendations in support of Objective (ii), shown at paragraphs 
37-38. 

 

•       Recommendations in support of Objective (iii), shown at paragraphs 
60-62. 

 
Reason: To conclude the work on this review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols and to enable this review final report 
to be presented at a future meeting of Cabinet. 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Adam Gray 
Funding & Investment 
Officer 
Tel No.01904 551053 
 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552054 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Dire
[...]
ding opportunities over forthcoming months. 
 

24. The Economic Development Team also intends to explore ad hoc 
funding opportunities as and when they arise. This includes new and 
sometimes radical funding models to unlock key development sites and 
kick-start other growth initiatives in the City via municipal bonds, crowd 
funding and social impact bonds. 
 

25. To support this, it is important for the City to harness the energy, ideas 
and expertise of its residents, businesses and academics, working with 
the Local Authority to lever in investment, develop new ideas for the 
future and become more proactive in seizing opportunities as they arise.  

 
26. Other key events to report in recent weeks include a successful Funding 

and Finance Business Breakfast hosted by the Economic Development 
Team in the Mansion House and attended by 60 people. The funding 
pages of the York Means Business website are also in the process of 
being overhauled. 

 
 

  

Page 36


	Agenda
	
	3 Draft Final Report - External Funding Scrutiny Review.
	Appendix 1 - Draft Final Report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting External Funding Scrutiny Review Task 
Group 

Date 29 July 2013 

Present Councillors Burton (Chair), Barnes and 
D'Agorne 

Apologies Councillor Semlyen 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that 
they might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

3. Draft Final Report - External Funding Scrutiny Review.  
 
Members considered the draft final report arising from the 
External Funding scrutiny review which asked them to identify 
any changes required to the report ahead of its presentation to 
the Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 24 September 2013. 
 
Discussion took place in relation to the three strategic 
recommendations proposed by the Task Group and the 
remaining recommendations under the review objectives. 
 
Members queried whether the REM licence had been used by 
the Council since its purchase.  
 
 
 



 

 

It was confirmed that it had helped the Council to bid for 
Regional Growth Funding to help develop York Central and had 
since been used to develop figures for other key sites which will 
be fed into the Council’s Investment Plan. Members asked that 
a paragraph on the licence’s use be included in the Final 
Report. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, it was reported that the 
“york meansbusiness” website was not part of the Council’s 
website but could be accessed from it. It was suggested that a 
clearer link to the website from the Council’s website be added 
as a recommendation in the Final Report. 
 
As a result of the discussion the Task Group instructed the 
Scrutiny Officer to make a number of changes to the wording of 
the final report ahead of its presentation to the full Economic & 
City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 24 
September 2013. That included the insertion of the following 
additional recommendation: 
 
Recommendation (ix) 
 

• CYC to develop a clear promotional plan for 
‘yorkmeansbusiness’ in order to fully integrate it. 

 
Resolved: That the report along with the agreed amendments  
  be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to conclude their work on this review in line  
  with Overview & Scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 5.25 pm]. 


